Deposits with financial institutions Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,328,228 1,322,360

Cash and bank balances Loans and receivables Amortised cost 83,151 82,613

Total financial assets   6,651,995 6,638,362

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018 EAST AFRICA REINSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED36

2	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

	 b)	 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

		  (i)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from the earlier version of IFRS 9 to
the final version of IFRS 9:

	 The Company performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics.

	 The following table reconciles the carrying amount of financial assets, from their previous measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39
carrying

amount 31
December

2017
Shs’000

Reclassifi
cations

Shs’000

Remeasure
ments

Shs’000

IFRS 9
carrying

amount 1
January

2018
Shs’000

Financial assets at amortised cost
Cash and balances 83,151 - (538) 82,613

Deposits with financial institutions 1,328,228 - (5,868) 1,322,360

Government securities 3,244,181 - (3,244) 3,240,937
Receivables arising out of reinsurance arrangements 894,335 - - 894,335
Corporate bonds and commercial papers 621,214 - (3,983) 617,231

Loans receivable (Staff Mortgages) 39,640 - - 39,640
Other receivables 309,274 - - 309,274

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost 6,520,023 - (13,633) 6,506,390

Financial assets at  fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL):
Equity investments 131,972 - - 131,972

Total financial assets at FVTPL 6,651,995 - (13,633) 6,638,362

	 Designation of equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):
	 The Company has elected not to irrevocably designate certain investments in a small portfolio of non-trading equity

investments at FVTOCI as permitted under IFRS 9.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

37 ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018EAST AFRICA REINSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

2	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

	 b)	 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

		  (i)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

	 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred

loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Financial asset

Impairment
under IAS 39

Shs’000

Reclassifi
cations

Shs’000

Remeasure
ments

Shs’000

Expected
Credit Loss

under IFRS 9
Shs’000

Cash and bank balances - - 538 (538)
Deposits with financial institutions - - 5,868 (5,868)

Receivables arising from reinsurance arrangements  185,378 - 185,378 -
Loans receivable (staff mortgages) - - - -
Other rceivables - - - -

Government securities at amortised cost - - 3,244 (3,244)
Corporate bonds and commercial paper - - 3,983 (3,983)

Total 185,378 - 199,011 (13,633)

	 The impact on the Company’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 was Shs 13,633, 000.

(ii)	 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted by the Company

(a)	 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts – Effective 1 January 2021

	 IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 as replacement for IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. It requires a current measurement
model where estimates are re-measured each reporting period. Contracts are measured using the building blocks
of:
•	 discounted probability-weighted cash flows an explicit risk adjustment, and
•	 a contractual service margin (“CSM”) representing the unearned profit of the contract which is recognised as